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Dr. L. M. Singhvi: May know 
Whether any detailed study has been 
made of the quantum of work that 
can be handled in a single manage-
ment? If so, what are the details of 
the study? May I know whether this 
decision has been determined on the 
basis of the detailed study or it is 
only a guess work? 

The MiDister of Steel, Mines and 
Heavy Engineering (Shri C. Snbra-
maniam) : It is based On experience. 

Dr. L. M. Singhvi: Another name 
for guess work. 

Shri S. M. Banerjee: Apart from 
having a separate company for manag-
ing the three units of HEL at Hardwar, 
Hyderabad and Tiruchi has any defi-
nite policy about industrial relations 
been chalked out by the Government 
to see that the other plants also func-
tion efficiently? 

Shri C. Snbramaniam: This question 
relates to the formation of a separate 
company. 

Shri Joachim Alva: The Bhopal 
Heavy Electricals is a mighty pro-
ject. When there are so many troubles 
in regard to its directorship and 
management you are going to form a 
separate company for the other units. 
Why is it not possible to have a single 
unit for manufacture in Hardwar, 
Hyderabad and Tiruohi apart from 
Bhopal? 

Shri C. Subramaniam: I have given 
the answer why it has been bifurcat-
ed. 

~~ ~ ~ 

lfif « 111'lT<'1 ~ ~  ~ ~ ~ 
~ 'f;7 ~ ~ I ti'li\[ orr'AT 
~ ~~~~~~ 
~  if f'l""AT ~  gm I 

Shri C. Subramaniam: That is a 
separate question, I think. 

Shri Daji: I would like to know 
whether from experience it has bepn 
found that every plant once it start-
ed functioning under a single ~ 

tion it tends to become more efficie"t 

than when it is under different corpo-
rations. 

Shri C. Subramaniam: It depends 
upon the size of the plant. If it is a 
huge plant involving production of 
various categories then perhaps a 
single unit management would be 
better: 

8hri Ranga: So, they have no defi-
nite policy. 

Shri p. Venkatasubbaiah: May 
know whether it is a fact that it is 
want of proper management On the 
part of Bhopal Heavy Electrical. 
Limited that has necessitated the cons-
titution of a separate company for 
Hardwar. Hyderabad and Tiruchi? 

Shri C. Snbramaniam: As I have 
already said, the management has to 
devote attention to the construction of 
the three plants and the running of 
this plant. This plant itself is a huge 
one. So, we thought that a separate 
management which will devote its sale 
attention to the various problems aris-
ing out of this would be more efficient. 

Mr. Speaker: Does any hon. Mem-
ber want any particular question to be 
taken up now? 

Shri ~ While you were on 
Question No. 1165, we wanted to ask 
questions about the strike in Heavy 
Electricals, Bhopal. But, then, tl:\e 
hon. Minister said that another ques-
tion on that subject would be coming 
up today. It is also in the Order 
Paper. Unfortunatelv the hon. Mem-
ber who has given notice of it is absent 
and so it was not taken up. It i. 
Question No. 1166-Strike in Heavy 
Electricals Ltd., Bhopal. 

Mr. Speaker: Yes, it might be 
answered. 

Strike in Heavy Eleetricals Ltd., 
Bhopal 

*U&«. Shri D, C. Sharma: Will the 
Minister of Steel, Mines and Heavy 
Engineering be pleased to state the 
extent of loss sustained by the Heavy 
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ElectricaIs Limited Bhopal as a result 
of the recent strike? 

The Deputy Minister in the ~

try of Steel. Mines and Heavy Engi-
~  (Shri P. C. Sethi): As a re-

sult of the frequent stoppages of work 
from the 18th March to the 28th 
March. 1964 and the shut-down of the 
Bhopal Plant from the 30th March to 
the 17th April, 1964, the estimated loss 
of production is Rs. 100 lakhs approxi-
mately. 

Shri Nath Pai: Is it a fact that 
according to the technical consultants 
appointed to this firm it has been es-
timated that even before this strike 
trouble started the factory or th's 
complex was working only to 70 per 
cent of its rated capacity because of 
very many faults and weaknesses in 
the working of the management? 

The Minister of Steel, Mines and 
Heavy Engineering (Shri C. Subrama-
niam): I am not prepared to say that 
the management has been 100 per cent 
efficient. but the main trouble here has 
been the labour difficulty. the indisci-
pline there. Th,'i( has caused Us a 
good deal of difficulties in the work-
ing of this plant. That is why it 
could not be worked to the fu}] capa-
city; but still, taking into account th., 
detailed project reports and the tar-
gets of production fixed by the con-
sultants, we are doing better. As a 
matter of fact, the consultants had laid 
down a very conservative target and 
we had to revise those targets. 

Shri Shinkre: With regard to ques-
tion No. 1160, I would like to know .. 

Mr. Speaker: About 1160? Shri S. 
M. Banerjee. 

Shri S. M. Banerjee: According 
to the newspapers, the plant has 
started functioning; production has 
marted. I would like to know whe-
ther the hon. Minister has considered 
the main demand of the workers on 
which the agitation had started, that 
is. dearness allowanCe according to the 
Central Pay Commission's Report. r 
would like to know his reaction and 
whether any orders have ·been issued 
or ~  likely to be issued? 

Shri C. Subramaniam: Here the 
real difficulty was that the HEST 
Union which made this demand is not 
the representative union. It is only 
the representative union which can 
raise the demand regarding the entire 
labour conditions. But, apart from 
that, whether dearness allowance is 
being properly paid to the various 
employees there is under the consi-
deration of the management. 

Shri Daji: Is the Government 
a ware, even now after the reopening 
and restarting of production, that over 
100 employees are still in jail and over 
a 100 employees have been suspended 
and virtually a rule of terror prevails 
there? Will the Gove1'nment take 
steps to normalise it sO that normal 
production can be continued? 

Shri C. Subramaniam: Wben a 
person commits an offence the law 
will have to take its own course. Why 
they are in jail is a judicial matter and 
is going before the court. I suppose. 
the courts will deCide it. 

Shrj Daji: The report is wrong. 
There is no case pending in the 
courts. This information is abselutely 
wrong. There is no case pending; 
therefore, the courts cannot do any-
thing. They are detained under the 
Dill and section 151 !PC. 

Shri C. Subramaniam: Only a few 
cases are under detention; the others 
are for offences committed under the 
Defence of India Rules. They are be-
ing prosecuted. 
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Shri C. Subramaniam: In an en-

terprise like this when there is a 
labour dispute, these are bound to 
happen and we have to line with 
these troubles. 

Shri P. Veakatasubbaiah: May I 
know whether it is a fact that stm 
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some loyal workers are being intimi-
dated by the leaders of the other 
rival organisation which was respon-
sible for this strike; if that is so, what 
safety has been provided to thesc 
workers' 

Shri C, Subramaniam: There were 
charges of intimidation also. It is for 
these charges that some persons havp 

been anested and that would be taken 
care of by the law. 
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!§hri C, Subramaniam: In these 
matters only the State Governments 
which are on the spot wili have better 
information and bett"r intelligence. 
Their information is that some sec-
tions belonging to the Peking Group 
of the Communist Party are respon-
sible for the ttoublE there. I suppose, 
their assessment is correct. 

Mr. Speaker: Shrimati R€nu 
Chakravartty. 

Shrimati Renu Chakravartt,.: 
wanted to ask another qucstion. 

Mr. Speaker: Shri Ranga. 

Shri Nath Pai Tose-

Mr. Speaker: I have already allow-
ed Shri Nath Pai. 

Shri Nath Pai: We take some intc-
rest in this matter. 

Mr. Speaker: Shri Ranga. 

Shri Ranga: In the light of the ex-
perience gained, are the Government 
trying to evolve, as was suggested by 
several of us, in the House, a labour 

policy by which they could ensure a 
greater cooperation and more cons-
tructive relationship between the em-
ploying authority and the labour con-
cerned and would thev also institute 
an inquiry into the causes and also the 
manner in which this strike and thc3e 
disturbances had taken plaCe which 
resulted in the lock-out so that we 
would know who was more responsI-
ble and how they are to be looked 
at? 

Shri C. Subramaniam: As far as the 
reasons for the iock-out are concern-
ed, they are very wf'll known. That 
was mainly due to the indisciplinary 
acts of the labourers belonging to the 
HESTU. The lock-out was the direct 
result of that. With regard to the 
policy, first of all we have to find out 
whether the policy which is already in 
existence is wrong or the implementa-
tion of it; and of courSe better rela-
tionships will have to be built in eae!: 
industrial unit. 

8hri Barish Chandra Mathur: Now 
that the hon. Minister is aware that 
there is the Peking group in this par-
ticular project, may I know how ll,c 
Government proposes to deal with it 
here and elsewhere? 

Shri C. Subramaniam: Many per-
sons have been arrested by tne 
Madhya Pradesh Government On the 
basis of the information they have. 
Perhaps they havL arrested them on 
the basis of that information and many 
of them who are inside the prison be-
long to this group. 

Shri S. M. Banerjee: I want to know 
whether it has b .. en brought to the 
notice of the han. Minister that three 

- representatives of the HESTU came 
here and met SOf.}? Members of Par-
liament to explain their position and 
they were arrested under D.I.R. the 
moment they went outside the Parlia-
ment House preCincts and, if so, wh .. -
ther thev were onested because of 
the intervention of th .. Central Minis-
ter h€re or of the State Government. 

Shri C Subramalliam: I am sorry 
I have ~ information about that. 

Shri S. M. Banerjee: My submi3-
sion is . . . 
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Mr. Speaker: He says that he ha:; 
no information. What can I do? 

Shri S. M. Banerjee: That is ~  

more serious. 

Mr. peaker: I cannot do anything. 

Shri S. M. Banerjee: tabled a 
Calling Attention Notice and that 
might have been misplaced some-
where. 

Mr. Speaker: No. I refused it be-
cause that was concerning the law and 
order in the State. They were arrest-
ed on the warrant issued by the State 
Government. 

Shri S. M. Banerjee: I was not 
given the information. 

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. Next 
Question. 

Shrimati Renu Chakravartty: 
request Q. 1160 may be taken up. 

Mr. Speaker: Al! right. 

Indian Bureau of Mines 

+ 
'1169 J Shri Indrajit Gupta: 

'L Shri Vasudevan Nair: 

Will the Minister of Steel. Mines 
and Heavy Enginel'ring be pleased to 
state: 

(a) whether the Coal Section of the 
Indian Bureau Qf JAtnes is being shift-
ed from Nagpur to Ranchi; 

(b) if so, whethEr this has ad-
versely affected employment and ser-
vice conditions of about 1,000 em-
ployees; 

(c) the numberd employees of :he 
Indian Bureau of Mines served wIth 
notices of retrenchment so far; and 

(d) whether any action is beia" 
taken to ~  the employees inte-
rests? 

The Deputy Minister iA the MiIlis-
try of Steel, Mines and Heavy Engl-
!leering (Shr! C. Subramanlam): ~  

The coal prospecting work, which was 
hitherto being done by the Indian 
Bureau ot Mines on behalf of the 

National Coal Development Co,pcra-
tion has since been taken over by 
that Corporation w:th effect fron 1st 
April, 1964. 

(b) to (d). No l",gular employee of 
the Coal Scheme of the Indian Bt:reau 
of Mines has been declared surplus. 

Shrimati Renu Chakravartty: In 
view of the fact that there are a very 
large number of work-charged sta1f 
and casual labour who have been 
workng in this prospecting field for 
the last 10 or 12 years, may I know 
whether it is not the policy of the 
Government to make these' people 
permanent as there will be still large 
prospecting of coal going on in the 
N.C.D.C.? 

The Minister of Steel, MiAes aJUt 
Heavy Engineerillg (Shri C. Subra-
maniaml: There are 1200 casual 
labourers. Out of them, 700 are 
skilled and semi-skilled and 500 un-
skilled labourers. It is our intention 
to absorb the 700 skilled and semi-
skilled labourers. But nothing can be 
done regarding the unskilled labou-
rers because they cannot be moved to 
any other place. 

Shrimati Renu Chakravartty: In 
view of the fact that the N.C.D.C. 
is taking over the prospecting of coal 
in Madhya Pradesh and other area., 
will it not be possible to keep these 
people who are the poorest of the 
poor. coming from Kerala and other 
parts of India and working for sO 
many years, in the N.C.D.C.? 

Shri C. Subramaniam: To the 
extent possible, they will be absorbed. 
But I cannot give the aSsurance that 
all of them will be absorbed. 

Shri S. M. Banerjee: May I know 
whether it is a fact that these casual 
workers have put in more than one 
year's service or tv..·o years' service 
in certain cases, and in any case more 
than six months' service, whether they 
were not decasualised before termina-
tion of their service, and if so, the 
reasons for the same, and whether 
they will be included in the common 
pOOl of unskilled workers? 




